
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007369-2021 

Contract

BHCC MH No Second Night Out

Brighton & Hove City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-007369

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a43a  

Published 9 April 2021, 12:13pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Brighton & Hove City Council

Hove Town Hall,Norton Road

HOVE

BN33BQ

Contact

Madalene Harmer

Email

madalene.harmer@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1273291097

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007369-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007369-2021
mailto:madalene.harmer@brighton-hove.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

BHCC MH No Second Night Out

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This contract is for the provision of a No Second Night Out Service; a rapid assessment

service for homeless people who have been found rough sleeping in Brighton & Hove for the

first time.

The service will provide a 24-hour accommodation-based assessment and support service.

The service will operate 24 hours a day 7 days a week, 365 days a year.

The service will provide a minimum of 35 and a maximum of 50 bed spaces.

The award of the contract is contingent on securing MHCLG funding.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,937,500

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ - South East (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Service Provider will take referrals for individuals who have been found rough sleeping in

Brighton & Hove for the first time from Street Outreach Service only.

Client data will be managed through the Bthink IT system.

The service will offer a flexible but clear referral process which allows placements to be

made on the spot (including out of hours) if a vacancy is available.

The Service Provider will work with Housing Options to ensure all clients have a Personal

Housing Plan.

The Provider shall work with partner agencies (including offering outreach) to facilitate the

initial assessment interview and the transition of the Service User into the Service.

The service must not operate a blanket exclusion policy to any client group. Any exclusion

will be on a case by case basis with an agreed review period to allow for modified behaviour

and clear communication to outreach or other referral agent and the client.

The Provider must provide clear reasons to the referrer for the reasons relating to a referral

being declined by the service.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 057-145392

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:145392-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 April 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

St Mungo Communit y Housing Association

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,937,500



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-09T08:15:09+0100
	TCPDF




